
CITY OF OAK GROVE COUNCIL MEETING 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

19900 NIGHTINGALE ST. NW 
Monday, December 11, 2023 

EDA Meeting 5:50 PM 
Regular Council Meeting at 6:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER; PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL: Present Absent 
Mayor Rolf   □ □ 
Councilmember Bray Johnson  □ □ 
Councilmember Tradewell    □ □ 
Councilmember West    □ □ 
Councilmember Wylie    □ □ 

1. PUBLIC FORUM
Speakers are requested to come to the podium, state their name and address for the clerk’s record,
and limit their remarks to three minutes.

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. SETTING OF REGULAR AGENDA
This is an opportunity to approve the regular agenda as presented or add/delete an agenda item by a
majority vote of the Council members present.

4. APPROVAL OF COUNCIL MINUTES
a. November 27, 2023

5. 2024 FINAL BUDGET & LEVY – TRUTH IN TAXATION HEARING
a. Budget & Levy Presentation
b. Public Hearing – Truth in Taxation
c. Resolution 23-155 Adopting the Final 2024 Budget & Levy
d. Resolution 23-156 Adopting the final Economic Development Authority 2024 Budget &

Levy
e. Resolution 23-157 Approving 2024 Utility Fund Budget and Rates
f. Ordinance 23-09 Adopting the 2024 Fee Schedule

6. SHERIFFS REPORT

7. CONSENT AGENDA
The Consent Agenda contains several items, which are acted upon by the Council in one motion.
Upon request by any one Councilmember, City staff, or the public a consent agenda item may be
removed and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration.

a. Claims and Accounts
b. Resolution 23-154 Approving Garbage Hauler License Renewals
c. Resolution 23-158 Retirement of Firefighter Andy Winieki

8. CITY ENGINEER
a. Engineer Updates



b. Resolution 23-159 2024 Street Improvements 
c. Resolution 23-160 Security Reduction #1 JP Farms 

 
9.  CITY ATTORNEY 

a. Employee Handbook Amendment - ESST 
 

10. CITY ADMINISTRATOR UPDATES & DISCUSSION ITEMS 
a. Administrator Updates 
b. Anoka County Economic Development Extension 
c. 2024 Impound Agreement – Humane Society 

 
 

11. MAYOR/COUNCIL REQUESTS/UPDATES 
 

 
The next Regular Meeting is scheduled for Monday, January 8, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. 
 

12. ADJOURNMENT 
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OAK GROVE COUNCIL 
Regular Meeting Minutes Monday, 
November 27, 2023 

 
The Regular Meeting of the Oak Grove City Council was called to order by Mayor Rolf at 6:00 p.m. on 
Monday, November 27 2023. Pledge of Allegiance was said, and roll call taken. 

 
Present: Weston Rolf, Mayor 

Angie Bray Johnson, Council Member 
Paul Tradewell, Council Member 
John West, Council Member 
Mike Wylie, Council Member (Remote) 

 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
 
Loren Wickham, City Administrator 
Billi Larson, City Clerk  
Chuck Schwartz, MSA  
Rob Engler, Fire Chief 
Matt Anderson, Director of Public Works 
 

 

 
1. PUBLIC FORUM 

After two calls for public comment and hearing none, Mayor Rolf closed the public forum. 

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councilmember West announced the Christmas Tree Lighting Event happening on December 1, 2023 
from 5:30-8:00. 

Mayor Rolf discussed the preliminary tax statements that were sent out from Anoka County.  He 
explained that the amounts sent out can only go down and not up so any adjustments that are made until 
finalized can only lower the amounts. 

Mayor Rolf read an email he sent to all seven of the Anoka County Commissioner, Lt. Knox and City 
Administrator Wickham.  The email reads as follows: 

“Hello Commissioners, 

For those of you that may not know me, my name is Weston Rolf, and I am the Mayor of Oak Grove. I 
am sure you are aware at this point, the City of Oak Grove signed a two-year contract with you and the 
Anoka County Sheriff's Office about a year ago. The contract was agreed upon to go through 
12/31/2024. We signed the contract to protect ourselves and agreed to a 3.31% increase, which is about 
a $27,500 increase for 2024. Commissioner Scott Schulte signed this same contract I am referring to. 

Earlier this year, you voted to increase wages for the Anoka County Deputies by $5.00 an hour. I was 
contacted in June by the Anoka County Sheriff's Office and was informed we had to now pay the shortfall 
of approximately $88,000 relating to the 2024 contract we already signed. I'm not trying to make this 
email argumentative, but we signed a contract, and we should follow the contract and not have to pay 
additional funds because of the decision that was made on your end. I am guessing most of you were not 
even aware we had a signed contract for 2024. Obviously, someone on your end did not remind you of 
this. Also, the blame is being put on the $5.00 increase, but simple math including benefits does not 
come to $88,000. When you add the $27,500 that we already agreed upon, you're looking at a $117,000 
increase.  

Sheriff Wise took it upon himself to reduce the $88,000 to $44,000 to try and help the situation. Honestly, 
I appreciate his efforts to try and solve the problem, but I don't agree with that either. I do appreciate 
Sheriff Wise attempting to make things right by reducing the $88,000 to $44,000, but he now must use 
his yearly budget to cover the difference. That is not fair to him either. Your board agreed to the increase, 
I believe you should fund the $88,000, or even the $44,00, rather than the sheriff having to use his own 
budget. His own budget is meant for other things, but that is between you to work that out. 
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I requested a meeting with Sheriff Wise, Commissioner Braastad, and Commissioner Gamache on 
November 13th to see if we could come up with an agreement. It was a great meeting, but we did not 
come to an agreement. However, Commissioner Gamache mentioned he would mention this at the next 
commissioner meeting, which was much appreciated, but my understanding is he did not. That same 
evening, our council voted four to one to pay the $44,000 demand. The only reason we agreed to this 
was, so we don’t have to pay the $88,000 next year as an added line item. We felt we are not 
representing our community members well if we are willing to pay the full $88,00 in 2025 to prove a point. 

I know some of you follow me online and may have read some of the comments. A few support our 
decision, even though they don’t agree with having to break the contract, but the majority do not. I knew 
from the beginning our community would not handle this well. Since November 13th, I have received 
numerous phone calls, text messages, and emails from people who are irate that we agreed to give 
$44,000 when we had a signed contract. Again, I knew this would happen and it did. 

I attended the SD 31 meeting on November 21st and Commissioner Reinert mentioned that 
Commissioner Gamache told him the problem has been resolved. Talk about throwing more fuel on the 
fire. The reason I called for the vote on November 13th, was because that was the only night, we were 
going to have a full council before we had to give Sheriff Wise our response. I wanted the full council to 
vote on this item. Yes, we did vote to send the money, but you still can do the right thing. I have not 
signed the updated contracts yet. 

I know we are receiving $394,000 in state aid and that appears to be the money that you are requesting. 
However, due to the increase this money will be spent to help keep our budget down in future years. The 
money can also be used for other things. Yes, maybe the state should not have allowed that, but they 
did. 

Had Sheriff Wise, or any one of you, contacted us earlier on in this process and asked us to partner up to 
help solve this problem, maybe we would have gone at it differently. Unfortunately, we were not 
consulted at all and that is not fair, or even professional, if you ask me. 

As most of you are probably aware, I have been in law enforcement for 23 years, so I understand the 
problem with recruiting and retention probably more than most of you. I mentioned in my response to this 
at our meeting, I supported the increase. What I did not support is having to pay the difference when we 
are under contract. I grew up understanding that a written contract meant something. I'm sure most of 
you are tired of my whining about this and frankly I'm tired of even talking about it. Though, I have 9,000 
people to represent, and they are not happy and think I should have never caved. They are also not 
happy with anyone on this email. 

I want to have a good working relationship with all of you, but I need you to help me too. I am requesting 
that one of you will add this item to your agenda at your next meeting and make a motion to use your 
4.144 million dollars to cover the full $88,000 this one time. Obviously, our contract is going to be higher 
for 2025, but having the $88,000 added as a line item in our 2025 contract when we have a contract for 
2024 is not fair or right.  

I have been involved at some level with the City of Oak Grove for the past 10 years and I have never 
seen the residents as upset as they are at this moment. This doesn’t just fall on me either, they are upset 
with you too. I am asking that you please help me, so we can help each other move beyond this. Yes, 
$44,000 is a lot of money but when you are receiving 4.144 for the same use and we have a signed 
contract, it only seems fair that you cover the full $88,000. Maybe that is not fair to other cities, but they 
also did not have a signed contract. 

The last thing I want to do is reduce our hours of coverage when I worked so hard to get 24 hours. 
Though, if I can't get this problem resolved and we do have to reopen the 2024 contract and pay the 
additional $44,000, I would like a bid for 20 hours of coverage starting in 2024. That is not a threat, or me 
playing games, but I need to look at all of our options.  

Like I mentioned at our meeting last week, I feel like some of you think I am the villain, but all I am trying 
to do is represent the city and have a contract mean something. 

I would welcome a phone call from any one of you if you want to discuss this more. 
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Thank you for your consideration! Signed Weston Rolf, Mayor of Oak Grove.” 

Mayor Rolf commented that he did copy the Sheriff and our liaison but did not expect a response from 
either.  He indicated that Commissioner Meisner (District 7) responded and they had a positive 
conversation.  Commissioner Reinert – Vice Chair (District 3) also responded. Commissioner Jeppson 
(District 6) responded that she was not familiar with the situation but would educate herself on it but her 
response was positive. Commission Gamache (District 5) responded and stated that he put together an 
Anoka County Board of Action Item together that they will hear the item on December 13, 2023 for the 
preliminary and the final vote on December 19, 2023. He is asking that they take action to cover the 
$88,000 one time.  Mayor Rolf mentioned that he did not personally hear from Commissioner Braastad 
(District 2) but she did give approval to Commissioner Gamache to put the action item on the agenda.  
Commissioners Schulte (District 4) and Commissioner Look (District 1) had not responded. 

Council member West requested that the letter in its entirety be included in the permanent public record.  
He also commented that he was the only one that voted in opposition on November 13th and this was 
what he wanted when he voted against paying the $44,000 was giving them the opportunity to take this 
action and vote. 

Council member Wylie commented that even though Council member West was the only one that voted 
in opposition he was not alone in feeling that way he did.  Council member Wylie agreed with Council 
member West and indicated that he nearly voted in opposition as well. 

Council member Tradewell commented that both Commissioners were present and heard Mayor Rolf 
say the same things he did in the email and for two months nothing was done until the city took a vote. 

Council member Bray Johnson commented that she didn’t think anyone caved in the agreement and that 
she appreciates the compromise made by the Anoka County Sheriff’s Office. She noted that she is 
surprised that this many people are willing to fight for us and she thanked the Mayor for continuing to 
follow-up. 

 
 

3. SETTING OF REGULAR AGENDA 
 

Two items were added to the agenda.  Items (i) Resolution 23-152 Donation to the Tree Lighting event 
and (j) Resolution 23-153 Approving Conditional Offer of On-call Firefighter.  There was also a minor 
modification There was also a modification of the draft minutes to further clarify the 2024 budget 
discussion as it relates to the Fire Department from the November 13, 2023 Regular City Council 
Meeting. 
 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST, SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL TO 
APPROVE THE REGULAR AGENDA AS PRESENTED WITH THE ADDITIONS. All in favor. 

 
4. APPROVAL OF COUNCIL MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 13, 2023 AND 

WORK SESSION NOVEMBER 13, 2023  
 

MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST, SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER BRAY JOHNSON 
TO APPROVE THE REGULAR MEETING AND WORK SESSION MINUTES. All in favor. 

 
5. ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF COMMISSION AND COMMITTEE MINUTES 

a. Planning Commission – November 16, 2023 
b. Parks Commission – November 15, 2023 

 
THE COUNCIL ACKNOWLEDGED THE SUBMITTED MINUTES. 

6. PETITIONS, INDIVIDUALS, PRESENTATIONS, AND INQUIRIES 
There were no presentations or petitions presented. 
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7. CONSENT AGENDA 

The Consent Agenda contains several items, which are acted upon by the Council in one motion. Upon 
request by any one Councilmember, City staff, or the public a consent agenda item may be removed 
and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration. 
a. Claims and Accounts 
b. Resolution 23-145 Summarizing Administrator Performance Review 
c. Resolution 23-146 Approval to purchase water filtration system at Fire Station 2 
d. Resolution 23-147 Preliminary Plat – Timbers Hideaway 
e. Resolution 23-148 Site Plan Review – PinTv – 19590 Tamarack St NW 
f. Resolution 23-149 Conditional Offer – Michael Gensmer 
g. Resolution 23-150 Approval to purchase flood lights and battery packs for Fire Department 
h. Resolution 23-151 Accepting Donation for Lighting Event – Agape Moments, LLC 
i. Resolution 23-152 Accepting Donation for Lighting Event – St. Francis American Legion 622 
j. Resolution 23-153 Conditional Offer of Employment– Curt Olsen 
 
Mayor Rolf pulled item (d) from the consent agenda. He commented that there has been a lot of 
discussion regarding this item and he feels that City Staff, the Parks and Planning Commission, and the 
applicant all did a good job of compromising to find solutions and he thanked all for working together. 
 
Council member Tradewell pulled items (h) and (i) from the consent agenda.  He took the opportunity to 
thank the Rolf family for their donation to the lighting event. 
 

MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WEST, SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL TO 
APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS (a), (b), (c), (e), (f), (g) and (j). All in favor. 
 
MOTION MADE BY MAYOR ROLF, SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER BRAY JOHNSON TO APPROVE 
THE CONSENT AGENDA ITEM (d). All in favor. 
 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL, SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER BRAY 
JOHNSON TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS (h) and (i). All in favor. 
 
 

8. CITY ENGINEER 
a. Engineer Updates 
City Engineer, Chuck Schwartz, updated Council regarding a request from the Minnesota Department of 
Health to inventory all water lines for lead fixtures.  He is working with Matt Anderson, the Director of 
Public Works to identify the scope of the project.  This does not affect any household that has a 
sewer/well system.   
 

9. FIRE 
a. Fire Chief Updates  
Fire Chief, Rob Engler, gave an update to Council regarding the Heartsafe program and it’s 75 participants.  
He went through the October stats noting that there have been 6 gas leak calls for service. 
He also noted that Santa will be visiting neighborhoods in the fire truck on December 9th. 
Council member Tradewell asked regarding the search for a duty truck.  Chief Engler commented that he 
was looking at a vehicle later that night. 
 

10. CITY ADMINISTRATOR UPDATES & DISCUSSION 
a. Administrator Updates 
Administrator Wickham discussed the upcoming final council meeting of the year and the Truth and 
Taxation Hearing.  He commented that the City of Oak Grove is in the bottom four cities for tax rate. 
He updated the Council that the new population signs have been installed on County roads and Public 
Works have a few to install. 
He mentioned the Lighting Event and that there was only one tree sponsor this year, Jake Humphry with 
Electric Sign and Lighting. 
He reminded the Council that he forwarded some information from Anoka County regarding the estimated 
costs for roundabouts on Viking Boulevard and he will have the Assistant County Engineer attend an 
upcoming meeting to update them on the costs. 
He also updated them that the AV system had been fixed and that a new laptop will be needed soon. 
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11. MAYOR/COUNCIL REQUESTS/UPDATES 
Council member Bray Johnson discussed that she had talked with the property owner that had several 
trees cut for the bridge project on 22 and they were adjusting well to not having the coverage from traffic 
that they once had.  She also talked about the challenges that the residents on Fox Street are having with 
heavy equipment.  City Engineer, Chuck Schwartz, agreed to contact the project coordinator regarding the 
issues. 

 
The next Regular Meeting is scheduled for Monday, December 11, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.  
 

1. CLOSED SESSION - City Council for an Attorney-Client Privileged Discussion 
Pursuant to Minnesota State Statute 13D.05(b) to Discuss the City’s Options to 
Participate in a Class Action Settlements Entitled: In RE: Aqueous Film Forming 
Foams Products Liability Litigation; United States District Court, District of South 
Carolina – Charleston Division; MDL No. 2:18-mn-2873-RMB; Case No. 2:23-cv-
03147-RMG. 

12.  
The City Council went into closed session at 6:48 pm. The regular meeting resumed at 7:05pm.  
 

13. ADJOURNMENT 
 
MOTION MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRADEWELL, SECOND BY COUNCIL MEMBER BRAY JOHNSON 
TO ADJOURN. All in favor. The meeting was adjourned at 7:05 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Billi Larson 
City Clerk 
 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:  
  Finance 

MEETING DATE:   
 December 11, 2023 

TITLE OF REQUEST:     Final 2024 Budget and Levy 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
 
Attached is the final version of the proposed 2024 budget and levy summary for the General fund and utility funds.  
 
 
 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
 
Consider Resolution #23-155 adopting the Final General Fund 2024 budget and tax levy.  Consider Resolution #23-156 
adopting the final Economic Development Authority 2024 tax levy. 

 



RESOLUTION 23-155 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING 2024 PROPOSED GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
AND 2024 FINAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY 

WHEREAS, the City of Oak Grove is required by State law to approve a resolution setting forth an 
Annual tax levy to the Anoka County Auditor; and 

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes require approval of a final property tax levy and final budget on or 
Before December 31st of each year; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has received the proposed budget document; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, that the 
Final 2024 Budget shall be as follows: 

REVENUES
2024 Proposed 

Budget

Taxes and special assessments 3,000,496$         
Other General Revenues 472,375              

TOTAL REVENUES 3,487,871           

EXPENDITURES
General Government 1,006,204           
Public Safety 1,531,845           
Public Works 862,021              
Parks and Recreation 87,801                
Miscellaneous - 
Transfers out - 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,487,871$         



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,  that the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, Anoka County, 
Minnesota, that the following sums of money be levied for collection in 2024 upon the taxable property in 
said City of Oak Grove for the following purposes.   
 

 
 
And 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,  that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to transmit this 
information to the County Auditor of Anoka County, Minnesota and the Minnesota Department of 
Revenue, if applicable, in the format requested as required by law.   
 
Adopted by the City of Oak Grove, Anoka County, Minnesota, this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
 
 
 
        ________________________________ 
        Weston Rolf, Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
Attest: ________________________________ 
 Billi Larson, City Clerk 

2024
Requested

Program or service
     Base levy
          General fund 3,000,496$            

   Capital funds 767,050$               
          Economc Development Authority -                            

               Total Property Taxes 3,767,546$            



 
 
 

RESOLUTION 23-156 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FINAL EDA LEVY OF  
A SPECIAL BENEFIT LEVY PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES,  

SECTION 469.033, SUBDIVISION 6 AND APPROVAL  
OF A FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 

 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.090 to 469.108 (the “EDA Act”), the City Council of the 
City of Oak Grove created the City of Oak Grove Economic Development Authority (the 
“Authority”); and 
 

WHEREAS, Section 469.033, subdivision 6 of the Act authorizes the Authority to levy a tax upon all taxable 
property within the City to be expended for the purposed authorized by the EDA Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, such levy may be in an amount not to exceed .0185 percent of estimated market value of the City; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, the Authority has filed its budget for the special benefit levy in accordance with the budget 
procedures of the City in the amount of $0; and  
 

WHEREAS, based upon such budgets the Authority will levy all or such portion of the authorized levy as it 
deems necessary and proper; 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, to adopt a final EDA 

levy of $0, for taxes payable in 2024. 
 
Adopted by the City of Oak Grove, Anoka County, Minnesota, this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
 
 
 Weston Rolf, Mayor 
 
Attest: 

  

 Billi Larson, City Clerk 
 



  
City Hall 

19900 Nightingale Street NW 
Oak Grove, Minnesota 55011 

Main (763) 404-7000 
Fax (763) 404-7001 

 
 

Budget Memorandum 
 
 

To:  Mayor and City Council 
 
From: Loren Wickham, City Administrator 
 Karri Thorsten, Consulting Finance Director 
 
Date: December 11, 2023 
 
RE: 2024 Final General Fund Budget  
 
 
The following is the 2024 proposed budget based on Department Head recommendations and City Administrator 
adjustments. 
 
Levy Summary 
 
During the 2024 preliminary budget meeting, the City Council approved a levy increase of 25.99%. During subsequent 
discussions, the levy was reduced to an increase of 21.95% over 2023.  The 2024 tax rate is calculated to be 21.744%,  
an increase from the 2023 tax rate of 18.400%. The 2022 and 2023 adopted and the 2024 proposed tax levies are listed 
below: 
 

 
 
  

Fund 2022 Levy 2023 Levy
Proposed 2024 

Levy

Increase 
(Decrease) 
from 2023

Percent 
Change from 

2023

General Fund 2,812,584$         2,789,474$         3,000,496$         211,022$      7.56%
Capital Levies

Road Improvement -                            250,000              551,050              301,050        120.42%
Trail Maintenance -                            50,000                 66,000                 16,000           32.00%
Public Works Asset Acquisition -                            -                            150,000              150,000        100%
Fire Dept Asset Acquisition -                            -                            -                            -                      0%

Economic Development Authority 6,750                   1,000                   -                            (1,000)            -100.00%

Total 2,819,334$         3,090,474$         3,767,546$         677,072$      21.91%

Total City Levy (Excluding EDA) 2,812,584$         3,089,474$         3,767,546$         678,072$      21.95%



Levy Summary (Continued) 
 
Eight years of historical levy trend data are presented below for comparison. 

 
 

 
Tax Capacity and Tax Rates 

 

 $-
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

General Levy Capital Debt Service EDA

Actual Actual Estimated
Payable Payable Payable 

2022 2023 2024
Tax Capacity (Anoka) 11,965,033$      15,540,977$      16,189,680$      
TIF Captured Value (39,586)               (47,213)               (52,144)               
Fiscal Disparities Contribution (258,512)             (263,592)             (258,130)             
Net Tax Capacity 11,666,935        15,230,172        15,879,406        

Certified Levy 2,819,334           3,290,474           3,767,546           
Fiscal Disparities Distribution (323,672)             (288,261)             (314,937)             
Local Levy 2,495,662$        3,002,213$        3,452,609$        

City Tax Rate 21.392% 18.400% 21.744%
EDA Special District Tax Rate 5.200% 5.200% 0.052%

County Tax Rate 30.935% 30.796% 28.380%
School Tax Rate 21.921% 21.211% 20.680%
Other Tax Rate 9.952% 9.520% 9.532%
Total Tax Rate 89.400% 85.127% 80.388%



Tax Capacity and Tax Rates (Continued) 

The following is a summary of Oak Grove’s tax rate history for the last eight years. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund Budget Summary 

26.31% 25.58%

22.55%
21.02% 21.46% 21.45% 21.39%

18.41%

21.74%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Estimated



 
Below are the actual revenues and expenditures for 2021, 2022 and 2023 budget, and 2024 as proposed with comparative 
figures for 2023 budget amounts. 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE, MINNESOTA
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES  AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

SUMMARY - GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2024

Actual Actual Budget Final
2021 2022 2023 2024 $ Change % Change

REVENUES
Taxes and special assessments 2,546,280$ 2,805,969$   2,794,474$    3,000,496$    206,022$    7.37 %
Intergovernmental 412,352      348,522         200,181          214,000          13,819         6.90 %
Licenses and permits - Business 23,021         18,725           16,200             14,975             (1,225)          -7.56 %
Licenses and permits - Nonbusiness 466,897      443,286         179,500          181,400          1,900           1.06 %
Charges for services 61,435         36,682           5,000               20,000             15,000         300.00 %
Fines and forfeitures 21,522         19,621           20,000             20,000             -                     0.00 %
Miscellaneous  62,404         45,389           29,000             22,000             (7,000)          -24.14 %
Transfer in -                     350,000         -                         15,000             -                     N/A %

TOTAL REVENUES 3,593,911$ 4,068,194$   3,244,355$    3,487,871$    228,516$    7.51 %

Actual Actual Budget
p

Budget
2021 2022 2023 2024 $ Change % Change

EXPENDITURES
Mayor and council 47,176$      47,775$         51,144$          51,948$          804$            1.57 %
Administration 299,223      350,209         383,457          411,739          28,282         7.38 %
Elections 1,705           16,360           2,000               25,280             23,280         1164.00 %
Finance 183,807      193,140         192,485          198,259          5,774           3.00 %
Assessing 38,244         39,421           40,500             40,500             -                     0.00 %
Legal Services 51,376         62,940           54,500             60,000             5,500           10.09 %
Planning and Zoning 30,794         27,555           46,220             63,261             17,041         36.87 %
Computer Services 48,984         46,855           55,890             60,000             4,110           7.35 %
Government Building and Grounds 80,473         80,927           84,997             95,217             10,220         12.02 %
Police Services 622,777      730,808         831,633          859,175          27,542         3.31 %
Animal Control 75                 1,297              1,000               2,000               1,000           100.00 %
Fire Management 564,554      462,391         499,242          510,670          11,428         2.29 %
Building Inspection 365,422      339,988         160,000          160,000          -                     0.00 %
Public Works 585,248      669,137         632,001          709,208          77,207         12.22 %
Watershed 13,533         13,121           13,807             13,245             (562)             -4.07 %
Ice & Snow Removal 70,403         96,806           90,890             119,568          28,678         31.55 %
Engineering 26,240         12,787           20,000             20,000             -                     0.00 %
Park and Park Maintenance 82,864         81,901           81,408             87,801             6,393           7.85 %
Miscellaneous 1,022           (86)                  3,181               -                    (3,181)          -100.00 %
Transfer Out 300,000      1,223,233     -                         -                    -                     0.00 %

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,413,920$ 4,496,565$   3,244,355$    3,487,871$    243,516$    7.51 %

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) 179,991      (428,371)       -                         -                         -                     N/A %

 
  



General Fund Revenues 
 

• General Fund property tax levy increased $211,022 for 7.56% from the 2023 General Fund levy. 
• Intergovernmental Revenue continues to be lower due to $0 Local Governmental Aid. 
• MSA State Aid for road is estimated at approximately $200,000 
• Interest earnings are budgeted conservatively for 2024 similar to the 2023 budget. 

 
General Fund Expenditures 
 
Wages and Benefits 
 
Changes to wages and benefits for the 2024 budget year are as follows: 
 

• The preliminary budget includes a 3% COLA increase for all full-time staff.  
• Increases to some employee wages due to implementation of recommendations from compensation study. 
• City contributions for health insurance remain at 80% for single coverage and 70% for family coverage. 
• No changes to PERA contribution rates. 

 
Administration 
 

• Increased $28,282 due primarily to recognized wage increase due to Compensation Study adjustments. 
 
Elections 
 

• Increased $23,280 due to increase in election judge pay and hours because of additional election and extended 
hours. 

 
Planning and Zoning 
 

• Increase of $17,041due to budgeting for hiring a consulting planner and code enforcement is outsourced. 
 

Police Services 
 

• Increase of $27,542 from 2023 for the Police Service Contract with Anoka County. 
 

Fire Management 

• Increase of $11,428 primarily due to increase in wages due to compensation study and additional hours for call 
volume and other training hours. 

• Increase of $8000 in repairs on vehicles and equipment 
• Increase work comp for volunteer fire fighters 

 
Public Works 
 

• Increase in departmental expenditures of $77,207 primarily due to wages and benefits. 
• Motor Fuels increase by $5,000 to accommodate for increased gas prices.  
• Repairs and maintenance increase by $5000. 
• Signs and Striping increased $4,000 due to the increased cost of supplies.  

Ice and Snow Removal 

• Increase of $28,678 due to increase of salt usage and cost. 
 
 
 
 
Summary of Revenue Trends 
 



A summary of the 2021 and 2022 General Fund actual revenues as well as the 2023 and 2024 budgeted revenues are 
presented below with graphical analysis. 

CITY OF OAK GROVE
REVENUE TRENDS/GRAPHS

2021 2022 2023 Budget 2024 Budget
Percent 
Change

Taxes & special assessments 2,518,145$     2,546,280$        2,794,474$        3,000,496$        7.37%
Intergovernmental 412,351           412,352              200,181              214,000              6.90%
Licenses and permits 489,918           489,918              195,700              196,375              0.34%
Charges for service 61,435             61,435                5,000                   20,000                300.00%
Fines and forfeitures 21,522             21,522                20,000                20,000                0.00%
Miscellaneous 90,540             62,404                29,000                22,000                -24.14%
Transfer in -                         -                            -                            15,000                N/A

     Total Revenue 3,593,911$     3,593,911$        3,244,355$        3,487,871$        7.51%

 
 
Summary of Revenue Trends 
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Below is a graph of the City’s General fund revenues by source as a percentage of total 2024 budgeted revenues. 
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Summary of Expenditure Trends 
 
A summary of the 2021 and 2022 actual General Fund expenditures by function as well as the 2023 and 2024 budgeted 
expenditures are presented below with a graphical analysis. 

2021 2022 2023 Budget 2024 Budget
Percent 
Change

General Government 781,782$        865,182$        911,193$        1,006,204$     10.43%
Public Safety 1,552,828        1,534,484        1,491,875        1,531,845        2.68%
Public Works 695,424           791,851           756,698           862,021           13.92%
Parks & Park Maintenance 82,864             81,901             81,408             87,801             7.85%
Miscellaneous 1,022                (86)                    3,181                -                         -100.00%
Transfers Out 300,000           1,223,233        -                         -                         0.00%

Total Expenditures 3,413,920$     4,496,565$     3,244,355$     3,487,871$     7.51%

CITY OF OAK GROVE
EXPENDITURE TRENDS/GRAPHS

 
 
Below is a graph of the City’s General Fund expenditures by function. 
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Summary of Expenditure Trends – Continued 

 

 
 
Summary of Impact on Homeowners 
 
Below are tables indicating the impact to the average homeowner based on the preliminary levy and transfer scenarios 
mentioned previously. 

 
 

Value of Home 2022 Actual 2023 Actual
2024 

Estimated
$ Increase / 
(decrease) 

% Increase / 
(decrease)

251,000$                                   537               462               546                  84                      18.10%
283,200                                      606               521               616                  94                      18.10%
300,000                                      642               552               652                  100                    18.10%
319,400                                      683               588               694                  106                    18.10%
341,758                                      * 731               629               743                  114                    18.10%
400,000                                      856               736               870                  133                    18.10%
418,300                                      *** 895               770               910                  139                    18.10%
419,650                                      ** 898               773               912                  140                    18.10%
450,000                                      963               828               978                  150                    18.10%
500,000                                      1,070            921               1,087               167                    18.10%
555,000                                      1,187            1,022            1,207               185                    18.10%

* Average Home Taxable Market Value - 2022
** Average Home Taxable Market Value - 2023
*** Estimated Average Home Taxable Market Value - 2024
Notation:  Does not include Market Value Exclusions.

Estimated Taxable Market Values and Population - 2024



Capital Project Funds 
 
Both ARPA and Public Safety Aid dollars will be used in 2024 for fund a portion of the capital expenditures in the Fire 
Equipment Acquisition Fund. 
 
This projected cash balances for the end of the 2024 fiscal year are as follows: 
 

 

Fund 2024 Revenue
2024 

Expenditures
2024 Projected 
Ending Balance

403 Road Improvement Fund 789,401                  (700,000)                406,653                  
404 Trail Maintenance Fund 66,000                    (66,000)                   -                           
410 Asset Acquisition Fund -                           -                           4,586                       
411 Public Works Assets Acquisition Fund 150,000                  (230,000)                663,249                  
412 Fire Equipment Acquisition Fund 122,850                  (140,850)                623,171                  
413 Building Repair/Maintenance -                           -                           462,052                  



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:  
  Finance 

MEETING DATE:   
 December 11, 2023 

TITLE OF REQUEST:     Final 2024 Utility Budget Approval  

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
 
Attached is the final version of the proposed 2024 budget for the utility funds. 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
 
We recommend council to approve the resolution 23-157 in adopting the 2024 Utility Fund budget. 

 



RESOLUTION 23-157 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING 2024 PROPOSED UTILITY FUND BUDGET AND 
UTILITY RATE INCREASE 

 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Oak Grove is required by State law approval of a utility budget on or before December 31st of each year; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has received the proposed budget document; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, that the Final 2024 utility budget shall be 
as adopted as written: 
 
Adopted by the City of Oak Grove, Anoka County, Minnesota, this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
 
   

                                                                                                           ______________________________________ 
                  Weston Rolf, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
  
Billi Larson, City Clerk 



  
City Hall 

19900 Nightingale Street NW 
Oak Grove, Minnesota 55011 

Main (763) 404-7000 
Fax (763) 404-7001 

 
 

Budget Memorandum 
 
 

To:  Mayor and City Council 
 
From: Loren Wickham, City Administrator 
 Karri Thorsten, Consulting Finance Director 
 
Date: December 11, 2023 
 
RE: 2024 Final Utility Fund Budget 
 
 
 
The following is the 2024 Utility Fund Final budget based on Department Head recommendations and City Administrator adjustments 
for Utility Funds. 
 



CITY OF OAK GROVE
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
PROPOSED BUDGET - SUMMARY FISCAL YEAR 2024

Fund Description Street Lights
Sewer - Lake 

George
Sewer - The 

Ponds
Water - Lake 

George
Water - The 

Ponds
Fund Number 601 611 612 621 622 Total

Revenue

Charges for Services 12,407$      107,843$    197,202$    42,497$      151,888$    511,837$    
Hook Up Fees -                     3,000           -                     -                     -                     3,000           
Special Assessments -                     3,000           -                     -                     -                     3,000           
Interest Earnings 46                 405               73                 16                 135               675               
Transfers In -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    
Miscellaneous -                     1,906           -                     -                     -                     1,906           

Total Revenue 12,453         116,154      197,275      42,513         152,023      520,418      

Expenses

Salaries & Benefits -                     42,541         10,656         13,696         14,115         81,008         
Fees and Charges 7,500           5,800           800               -                     14,100         
Supplies 150               12,000         2,000           7,250           7,100           28,500         
Professional Services -                     4,728           170,000      8,012           151,700      334,440      
Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    
Repair and Maintenance -                     29,500         5,000           4,600           -                     39,100         
Debt Service -                     2,677           -                     -                     -                     2,677           
Transfers Out -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                    

Total Expenses 7,650           97,246         188,456      33,558         172,915      499,825      

Net Revenue over (under) Expenses 4,803           18,908         8,819           8,955           (20,892)       20,593         

Depreciation -                     70,919         49,574         28,169         16,892         165,554      

Revenue over (under) Expenses 4,803$         (52,011)$     (40,755)$     (19,214)$     (37,784)$     (144,961)$  
 

 
 
Rate Changes 
 

• No rate changes for 2024. 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:     Administration   MEETING DATE:   December 11, 2023    
  

TITLE OF REQUEST:       Ordinance 23-09 Adopting the 2024 Fee Schedule 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
Attached is the proposed 2024 Fee Schedule. 
Changes are noted below and highlighted on the fee schedule. 
 

• The changes under Utilities for The Ponds are related to the City of Saint Francis increasing their 
water and sewer rates effective January 1, 2024. 

• Staff will bring proposed building permit fee increase in January 2024. Rum River Consultants will 
give an annual report and present the proposed changes at that time. 

SOURCE OF FUNDING:     N/A 
 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
 
Consider Ordinance 23-09 adopting the City of Oak Grove 2024 Fee Schedule and approving the ordinance 
summary to be published in lieu of the full ordinance. 

 



ORDINANCE 23-09 
CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF OAK GROVE 2024 FEE SCHEDULE 

At its regular meeting on December 11, 2023, the Oak Grove City Council adopted an ordinance establishing the 
City of Oak Grove 2024 Fee Schedule. This is a summary of the ordinance. A copy of the full text of the ordinance 

is available for inspection at City Hall during regular office hours and on the City’s website www.ci.oak-
grove.mn.us. 



 
 

ORDINANCE 23-09 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF OAK GROVE 2024 FEE SCHEDULE  

Pursuant to Minnesota Law, and upon a review of a study conducted by City staff, the City 
Council of the City of Oak Grove does hereby ordain that Appendix “A” (attached) containing 
the fee schedule shall be effective upon passage and publishing and made part of the Municipal 
Code.  

This Ordinance 23-09 repeals and replaces Ordinance 22-11. 

Appendix A 
City of Oak Grove Fee Schedule 2024 

 
Administration 
Assessment Searches $20.00 
Copies (black and white) $0.25/page 
Color Printing $1.00/page 
Field Party Permit $50.00 
Filing Fee -Candidates $50 
Newsletter Ads $80 – Business Card 

$125 – ¼ Page 
Return Check Charge $35.00 
Staff Time 1.5X hourly pay rate 
Long Distance Fax $.50 
Parking Violations $10.00 plus court-imposed surcharges/fees 
 
Building 
Basement Finish (Includes Mechanical and Plumbing) $235.00 
Building Permit, value based (new residential, new 
commercial, remodel, additions, accessory buildings, 
decks, fences over 7 feet in height, in-ground swimming 
pools) all commercial plumbing and HVAC (new and 
remodel) to be value based 

 
1997 UBC Table 1-A Fee Schedule 

Building Plan Review Fee (pertains to all value-based 
permits) 

 
65% of Building Permit Fee 

Building Plan Review Fee (identical plans) 25% of Building Permit Fee per MN 
Rules 1300.0160 Subp 5 

Set fee permits, minimum permit fee 
This includes residential mechanical (plumbing, 
furnace, or air conditioning), roofing, siding, windows, 
and above ground swimming pools. Other needs as 
determined by Municipality and Building Official 

 
 

$99.00 

Furnace and Air Conditioning (on same application) $139.00 
Demolition Permit $120.00  
Fence Permit $50.00 
Inspection Fees (after hours, special requests) $60/hr (minimum 1 hr) 
Moved-In Building  Per value of on-site work only 
Re-Inspection Fee  $65/hr (minimum 1 hr) 



Septic System Permit (Residential) $250.00 
Septic System Permit (Commercial/Other) Per valuation  
SSTS Maintenance Permit $10.00 
Swimming Pool Permit $100.00 
Fee for Work Performed without Permit 2X the Permit Fee 
Withdrawal of permit – value-based permit Equal to the Building Plan Review Fee 
 
Fire Department 
Copy of Fire Incident Report (must pick up at 
City Hall) 

$0.25/page 

Fireworks Permit $50.00 
House Burn Permit By agreement 
False Alarm Charge (after 3 instances in 12 
months) 

 
$75.00 

 
Licensing 
Gambling Premise Permit $100.00 
Garbage Hauler License $100.00 
Tobacco License $100.00 
Intoxicating Liquor  
  On-Sale $2,500.00 
  Off-Sale $250.00 
  Sunday Sales $200.00 
  Wine $200.00 
  Club $200.00 
Malt Liquor  
  On-Sale $200.00 
  Off-Sale $50.00 
Temporary Liquor License $25.00 per event 
Investigative Fee (MN Applicants) $200.00 

(Out of State Applicants) City’s Cost (not to exceed $10,000.00) 
 
Planning 
Color Maps/Printouts (8.5” X 11”) $1.00 
Conditional Use Permit  $300.00 
Conditional Use Permit Amendment $100.00 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment  $500.00 Application Fee           $1,000 Escrow 
Commercial Site Plan Review $1,000 Escrow 
Environmental Assessment 
Worksheet/Environmental Impact Statement 
Review 

 
 

$5,000 Escrow 
Interim Use Permit $300.00 
Interim Use Permit Renewal/Amendment $100.00 
Park Dedication Fee In lieu of Land $2,300 per lot created 
Planned Unit Development Sketch Plan Review  

$1,000 Escrow 
Planned Unit Development $500.00 Application Fee           

$15,000 Escrow 
Rezoning $200.00 
Right-of-Way/Easement Vacation $250.00 
Subdivision Sketch Plan $1,000 Escrow 
Subdivision Application (Preliminary and Final 
Plat) 

 
$500.00 Application Fee           

$15,000 Escrow 



Subdivision Application W/ Urban Services $500.00 Application Fee           
$25,000 Escrow 

Minor Subdivision Application $300.00 Application Fee             
$1,000 Escrow 

Variance $300.00 
Wetland Permit $500 Application Fee  

$2,500 Escrow 
Withdrawal of Planning Permit $50.00 

• City Staff may require escrow or additional escrow based on the application. 
• Charges against escrow deposits can include professional consulting fees, staff time, 

materials, publications, mailings, mileage, and other expenses directly related to an 
application. 

 
Public Works 
ROW Excavation Fee (up to 100’) $100.00 
ROW Excavation Fee (for every 100’ after the first 100’) $30.00 
Culverts (market rate adjustments may apply due to rising 
cost of materials) 

$1010.00 

Mailboxes (market rate adjustments may apply due to 
rising cost of materials) 

$120.00 

Second Driveway $100.00 
 
Utilities 
The Ponds  
  Sewer Access Charge (SAC) $4,284.00 
  Sewer Base Rate per Month $35.92 $36.34 
  Sewer Usage Fee per Thousand Gallons* $8.32 $8.49 
 *Winter residential sewer rates (November through April billings) are based on actual water 

consumption used for the month billed.   
*Summer residential sewer rates (May through October billings) are based on the average of 
water consumption used for the January, February, and March billings. If the Winter usage is 
3,000 or less, the consumption billed will be the actual usage up to a maximum of 3,000 
gallons. Any average usage greater than the 3,000 gallons will be billed actual usage up the 
minimum average calculated.  October is billed at actual usage on November bill. 
*Note: Consumption amounts are not billed greater than actual usage. 

  
  Water Access Charge (WAC) $3,500.00 ($3,060 remitted to St. Francis, per 

agreement) 
  Water Base Rate Per Month           $15.46 $15.84 
  Water Usage Fee per Thousand Gallons 0 – 14,999 gallons            $4.82 $5.07 per 1,000 gal 

15,000 – 29,99 gallons     $5.06 $5.31 per 1,000 gal 
30,000 – 44,999 gallons   $5.83 $6.22 per 1,000 gal 
over 44,999 gallons          $6.98 $7.32 per 1,000 gal          

  State Water Fee per Month $0.81 
  Water Meter $245.00 
  Water Shut Off $25.00 
  Water Reconnect Fee $25.00 
  Sewer and Water Connection Permit* $50.00 
 
Lake George 

 

  Sewer Access Charge (SAC) $3,500.00 
  Sewer Usage Fee per Month $57.00 
  Water Access Charge (WAC) $3,500.00 
  Water Base Rate per Month $28.04 



  Water Usage Fee per 1,000 Gallons $5.34 
  Water Meter $245.00 
  Water Shut Off $25.00 
  Water Reconnect Fee $25.00 
  Sewer and Water Connection Permit* $50.00 
  
Streetlights    
    The Ponds (billed monthly) $2.75 per month 
    Milestone, Nightingale Knoll, Railside 
(billed annually) 

$33.00 per year 

    Wasnick Hills (billed annually) $48.00 per year 
Late utility payment fee 10% - calculated monthly 
*Inspection performed by the City of Oak Grove Public Works Department 
  

 Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove this 11th day of December 2023. 
 

  
             

        _________________________ 
Attest:        Weston Rolf, Mayor 
 
 
 
_________________________    
Billi Larson, City Clerk 
 
(Seal) 
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OAK GROVE, MN

*Check Summary Register©

12/11/2023

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Primary Account

Unposted ABDO FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS 12/7/2023 $8,683.00

Unposted ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC. 12/7/2023 $45,686.00

Unposted ANIMAL HUMANE SOCIETY 12/7/2023 $339.00

Unposted ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY DE 12/7/2023 $11.00

Unposted BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, KI 12/7/2023 $5,085.72

Unposted BLAINE BROTHERS INC 12/7/2023 $287.02

Unposted BRC RENTALS, INC. 12/7/2023 $550.00

Unposted CITY OF ST PAUL 12/7/2023 $678.88

Unposted CITY OF ST. FRANCIS 12/7/2023 $19,832.19

Unposted COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA I 12/7/2023 $9,839.00

Unposted CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT, 12/7/2023 $341.90

Unposted EMBEDDED SYSTEMS INC. 12/7/2023 $1,499.10

Unposted EUGENE FUSSY JR 12/7/2023 $13.50

Unposted F.I.R.E. 12/7/2023 $900.00

Unposted FIRE EQUIPMENT SPECIALTIES 12/7/2023 $4,903.70

Unposted FIRE EQUIPMENT SPECIALTIES 12/7/2023 $2,825.00

Unposted GOPHER STATE ONE- CALL 12/7/2023 $6.75

Unposted GRAINGER 12/7/2023 $251.40

Unposted HAM LAKE HARDWARE 12/7/2023 $15.18

Unposted HASS SEPTIC CLEANING 12/7/2023 $14,301.34

Unposted HAWKINS, INC. 12/7/2023 $3,324.29

Unposted INDEPENDENT TESTING 12/7/2023 $180.00

Unposted INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CEN 12/7/2023 $378.00

Unposted Machovec 12/7/2023 $2,629.62

Unposted MACQUEEN EMERGENCY 12/7/2023 $937.85

Unposted MARTIN-MCCALLISTER CONSUL 12/7/2023 $625.00

Unposted METRO PRODUCTS INC. 12/7/2023 $618.83

Unposted METRO SALES INC. 12/7/2023 $183.11

Unposted MIKE ANDERLA 12/7/2023 $200.00

Unposted MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT 12/7/2023 $73.52

Unposted MN FIRE SVC CERTIFICATION B 12/7/2023 $861.00

Unposted MN STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 12/7/2023 $570.00

Unposted NEW LOOK CONTRACTING 12/7/2023 $295,920.92

Unposted NORTH 40 RESOURCES 12/7/2023 $230.98

Unposted NORTH VALLEY, INC. 12/7/2023 $18,679.44

Unposted O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 12/7/2023 $308.76

Unposted PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES IN 12/7/2023 $305.20

Unposted PC2 SOLUTIONS 12/7/2023 $324.36

Unposted SIR LINES-A-LOT 12/7/2023 $19,996.80

Unposted STATE OF MINNESOTA SURPLU 12/7/2023 $1,305.00

Unposted TOTAL TOOL SUPPLY INC 12/7/2023 $3,177.00

Unposted WASTE MGMT-ELK RIVER LAND 12/7/2023 $433.73

Total Checks $467,313.09Sub

Posted Woodmere Fire District       12/7/2023       $42,000.00

Total Checks         $509,313.09

lhart
Line
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12/07/23 2:08 PMOAK GROVE, MN

*Check Detail Register©
12/11/2023

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Primary Account

0 12/01/23 ABDO FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC

$6,383.00 Dec 2023 Svc Accounting Services 480376E 101-41500-302

$2,300.00 OCT ADDL SVC Accounting Services 480634E 101-41500-302

$8,683.00Total

0 11/30/23 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC.

$45,288.00 New breathable air compressor for station 2 Equipment INV48917E 412-42200-540

$398.00 Annual testing for breathable air compressors Repairs/Maint Equipment INV48947E 101-42200-404

$45,686.00Total

0 12/06/23 ANDERLA, MIKE

$200.00 2023 SANTA AT TREE LIGHTINGMiscellaneous 520516E 101-41100-430

$200.00Total

0 09/30/23 ANIMAL HUMANE SOCIETY

$339.00 JUL-SEPT 2023 SVC Professional Srvs 37589E 101-42130-300

$339.00Total

0 12/06/23 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY

$11.00 LOCAL GOVT MTG ABJConferences/Training EC120423AE 101-41100-434

$11.00Total

0 12/06/23 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, KIMBALL

$5,085.72 NOV 2023 SVC Legal Fees - Prosecutions 20231206E 101-41600-305

$5,085.72Total

0 11/30/23 BLAINE BROTHERS INC

$184.80 002 Brake Chamber Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 10004389170E 101-43100-403

$85.97 002 ABS Sensor Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 10004389358E 101-43100-403

($85.97) 002 ABS Sensor credit Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 10004389668E 101-43100-403

$81.91 002 ABS Sensor Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 10004389669E 101-43100-403

$82.53 002 ABS Sensor Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 10004389784E 101-43100-403

($81.91) 002 ABS Sensor credit Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 10004389785E 101-43100-403

$19.69 shop supplies Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 10004389786E 101-43100-403

$287.02Total

0 11/22/23 BRC RENTALS, INC.

$550.00 lift for tree lighting Rentals/Leases 10616E 101-43100-410

$550.00Total

0 11/16/23 COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC.

$9,839.00 salt Operating/Office Supplies 1251729E 101-43125-210

$9,839.00Total

0 11/13/23 CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT, INC

$276.25 Hydraulic couplers Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi FP193485E 101-43100-403

$65.65 Hydraulic coupler plugs Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi FP193716E 101-43100-403

$341.90Total

0 12/04/23 EMBEDDED SYSTEMS INC.



Page 2

12/07/23 2:08 PMOAK GROVE, MN

*Check Detail Register©
12/11/2023

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$1,499.10 ADD'L SIREN MAINT 1/1/24-12/31/24 Siren Fee/Public Alert 344586E 101-41940-324

$1,499.10Total

0 12/02/23 F.I.R.E.  -CROSSLAKE

$900.00 Ice Rescue Conferences/Training 6566E 101-42200-434

$900.00Total

0 11/22/23 FIRE EQUIPMENT SPECIALTIES INC

$2,186.00 Rescue Rope Operating/Office Supplies 1010E 101-42200-210

$639.00 Rescue Rope Operating/Office Supplies 21011E 101-42200-210

$4,903.70 Rescue Rope Operating/Office Supplies 21014E 101-42200-210

$7,728.70Total

0 11/22/23 FUSSY JR, EUGENE

$13.50 9 Pairs of gopher feet Gopher Feet 20231122E 101-41400-437

$13.50Total

0 12/06/23 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL

$2.53 NOV 2023 SVCProfessional Srvs 3110648E 622-49520-300

$2.53 NOV 2023 SVCProfessional Srvs 3110648E 612-49460-300

$0.84 NOV 2023 SVCProfessional Srvs 3110648E 621-49510-300

$0.85 NOV 2023 SVCProfessional Srvs 3110648E 611-49450-300

$6.75Total

0 11/24/23 GRAINGER

$251.40 CO/NOX sensors Repairs/Maint Buildings 9914399234E 101-41940-401

$251.40Total

0 11/28/23 HAM LAKE HARDWARE

$15.18 City hall overhang bulbs Repairs/Maint Buildings 995212E 101-41940-401

$15.18Total

0 10/27/23 HASS SEPTIC CLEANING

$1,931.10 LK Geo Septic Pumping SW-Monitoring and Mainte 102323E 611-49450-407

$1,925.22 LK Geo Septic Pumping SW-Monitoring and Mainte 102723E 611-49450-407

$966.24 LK Geo Septic Pumping SW-Monitoring and Mainte 111023E 611-49450-407

$3,126.66 LK Geo Septic Pumping SW-Monitoring and Mainte 111623E 611-49450-407

$1,935.72 LK Geo Septic Pumping SW-Monitoring and Mainte 111723E 611-49450-407

$1,616.40 LK Geo Septic Pumping SW-Monitoring and Mainte 112923E 611-49450-407

$2,800.00 LK Geo Septic Pumping SW-Monitoring and Mainte 91423E 611-49450-407

$14,301.34Total

0 11/17/23 HAWKINS, INC.

$2,844.44 L.G. Sewer Micro COperating/Office Supplies 6628910E 611-49450-210

$479.85 L.G. Water ChlorineOperating/Office Supplies 6628910E 621-49510-210

$3,324.29Total

0 11/30/23 INDEPENDENT TESTING TECHNOLOGI

$180.00 University Ave Density test Engineering Fees 43468E 402-43100-303

$180.00Total



Page 3

12/07/23 2:08 PMOAK GROVE, MN

*Check Detail Register©
12/11/2023

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

0 11/27/23 INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER

$378.00 002 Batteries Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 1201011029E 101-43100-403

$378.00Total

0 12/04/23 Machovec

$2,629.62 New gumby suits to replace leaking ones Equipment 43651E 101-42200-540

$2,629.62Total

0 06/12/23 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, INC.

$937.85 4  Gas Meter for engine 21 Equipment P22937E 101-42200-540

$937.85Total

0 11/30/23 MARTIN-MCCALLISTER CONSULTING

$625.00 NEW HIRE PHYSICALS MG Physicals 15788E 101-42200-491

$625.00Total

0 11/29/23 METRO PRODUCTS INC.

$618.83 Misc Supplies Operating/Office Supplies 177655E 101-43100-210

$618.83Total

0 11/21/23 METRO SALES INC.

$183.11 11/21-12/20/23 Contract Repairs/Maint Equipment INV2408797E 101-41400-404

$183.11Total

0 12/06/23 MN EQUIPMENT

$73.52 063 HYDRAULIC BRAKESRepairs/Maint Veh & Equi P13882E 101-43100-403

$73.52Total

0 11/27/23 MN FIRE SVC CERTIFICATION BRD

$861.00 FF1 FF2 Hazmat Conferences/Training 12008E 101-42200-434

$861.00Total

0 12/07/23 MN STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSN

$570.00 Class Registration Alex FOTOS SP/DM Conferences/Training 7088E 101-43100-434

$570.00Total

0 09/15/23 NEW LOOK CONTRACTING

$295,920.92 PAY REQUEST #3 UNIVERSITY AVE Street Improvements 23-139E 402-43100-590

$295,920.92Total

0 12/01/23 NORTH 40 RESOURCES

$230.98 limestone for shouldering Street Improvements 1876E 101-43100-590

$230.98Total

0 12/07/23 NORTH VALLEY, INC.

$16,971.84 Bike trail overlay Trail Maintenance 2376701E 404-45100-405

$1,707.60 Patch on 201st. Street Improvements 2376701E 101-43100-590

$18,679.44Total

0 11/27/23 OREILLY AUTO PARTS

$215.76 G-21 Service Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 1539230803E 101-42200-403

$93.00 G-21 Brake Pads Repairs/Maint Veh & Equi 1539231508E 101-42200-403



Page 4

12/07/23 2:08 PMOAK GROVE, MN

*Check Detail Register©
12/11/2023

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$308.76Total

0 11/28/23 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC

$305.20 Sept Wastewater testing SW-Monitoring and Mainte 23100435252E 611-49450-407

$305.20Total

0 12/04/23 PC2 SOLUTIONS

$324.36 2 HP Monitors/svc through 11/28/23 Computer Services 120223008E 101-41920-309

$324.36Total

0 10/25/23 SIR LINES-A-LOT

$19,996.80 road striping Signs/Striping H231028001E 101-43100-406

$19,996.80Total

0 12/06/23 ST FRANCIS, CITY OF

$6,636.87 11/1-12/1/23 USAGE Water residential 1215E 622-49520-382

$13,195.32 11/1-12/1/23 USAGE Utility Services 1215E 612-49460-380

$19,832.19Total

0 11/22/23 ST. PAUL, CITY OF

$678.88 Asphalt Street Improvements IN56501E 101-43100-590

$678.88Total

0 11/29/23 STATE OF MINNESOTA SURPLUS SVC

$1,305.00 Dump Truck Sander Equipment 67350E 101-43100-540

$1,305.00Total

0 12/04/23 TOTAL TOOL SUPPLY INC

$3,177.00 Flash light replacement Equipment 1603439E 101-42200-540

$3,177.00Total

0 12/01/23 WASTE MGMT-ELK RIVER LANDFILL

$433.73 recycle garbage Dumping charges 4835717069E 202-44000-383

$433.73Total

10100   Primary Account $467,313.09

Fund Summary

10100  Primary Account

101 GENERAL FUND $70,748.83

202 RECYCLING $433.73

402 MSAS CONSTRUCTION FUNDS $296,100.92

404 TRAIL MAINTENANCE $16,971.84

412 FIRE EQUIPMENT ACQUISITIONS $45,288.00

611 SEWER - LAKE GEORGE $17,451.83

612 SEWER - THE PONDS $13,197.85

621 WATER - LAKE GEORGE $480.69

622 WATER - THE PONDS $6,639.40

$467,313.09

Add
12/06/2023      WOODMERE FIRE DISTRICT
E 412-42200-540       2018 CHEV TAHOE COMMAND         $42,000.00          23196 EQUIPMENT
       $488,863.65

lhart
Line

lhart
Highlight



  CITY OF OAK GROVE     
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

DEPARTMENT:       Administration/Clerk MEETING DATE:  December 11, 2023 

TITLE OF REQUEST:     Garbage Hauler License Renewals 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   

The city has received garbage hauler license renewal applications from the following service providers: 

• Ace Solid Waste
• Allied Waste Services, LLC (Republic)
• LePage & Sons
• Waste Management - Blaine
• Waste Management – Cambridge
• Walters Recycling & Refuse (commercial only)

SOURCE OF FUNDING:     Other Licenses/Permits 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   

Consider Resolution 23-154 approving garbage hauler license renewals 



RESOLUTION 23-154 
 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

APPROVING GARBAGE HAULER LICENSE RENEWALS 
 
 WHEREAS, Staff has reviewed the renewal applications and all requirements for a 

license renewal set out in Article VII of the City Code, Section 12-245 have been met; 
and 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, 
approves garbage hauler license renewals effective January 1, 2024 and expiring 
December 31, 2024 for the following businesses: 

 
Ace Solid Waste 
Allied Waste Services, LLC (Republic) 
LePage & Sons 
Waste Management – Cambridge 
Waste Management - Blaine  
Walters Recycling & Refuse (commercial only) 

 
 

Adopted by the City Council this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
                                                                     Weston Rolf, Mayor    

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Billi Larson, City Clerk 
 
 
 
(Seal) 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:  
  Administration 

MEETING DATE:   
December 11, 2023 

TITLE OF REQUEST:     Firefighter Retirement – Andy Winiecki 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
 
Firefighter Andy Winiecki is retiring from the Oak Grove Fire Department. Firefighter Winiecki served the 
community as a firefighter for 23 years. He also served as the department historian and made the displays of 
all firefighters at City Hall and Fire Station 2. Firefighter Winiecki is eligible for the city’s recognition policy 
and will be recognized at a Council meeting in 2024. 
 
We thank him for his 23 years of service to Oak Grove and wish him well in retirement. 

 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
Consider Resolution 23-158 accepting the retirement of Andy Winiecki as an On-Call Firefighter. 
 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 23-158 
 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

ACCEPTING THE RETIREMENT OF 
ANDY WINIEKI AS FIREFIGHTER 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, Minnesota that the retirement 
of Andy Winieki, effective January 2, 2024, is hereby accepted. 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
 

____________________________________ 
                                                                                   Weston Rolf, Mayor    
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Billi Larson, City Clerk 
 
 
 
(Seal) 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:  
Engineering/Charles D. Schwartz, PE 

MEETING DATE:   
December 11, 2023 
 

TITLE OF REQUEST:   
2024 Street Improvements – Order Plan Preparation  

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 
The City of Oak Grove’s annual street maintenance program improves local streets by overlaying them with bituminous 
pavement.  Earlier this year, the City Council authorized the creation of a 5-year capital improvement plan for the City’s 
local road system.  Our findings and recommendations are summarized in a July 25 memo.  In accordance with the 
memo, the streets identified for 2024 are shown on the attached exhibit. 
 

Mill & Overlay (1.5” Bituminous) 
• Quapaw Street NW, 203rd Lane NW, 204th Lane NW, 204th Avenue NW  

 
Overlay (1.5” Bituminous) 
• Preserve Park Parking lot. 
• Heather Street NW and 198th Ave NW. 
• Silverrod Street NW, Orchid Street, 195th Avenue NW, 194th Avenue NW, 192nd Lane NW and 191st Lane NW. 
• 196th Lane NW, 195th Lane NW, 194th Avenue NW, Linnet Street NW, and Ibis Street NW. 
• 189th Avenue NW, 190th Lane NW, and Hopi Street NW. 
• 182nd Avenue NW, Rose Street NW, and Rose Circle NW. 

 
The above improvements  places the project near the City’s $700,000 total project budget.   
  
Anticipated Schedule: 

Action Date 

Council Approves Plans and Specifications January 8, 2024 

Bid Letting February 8, 2024 

Council Considers Project Award February 12, 2024 

Start Construction May 2024 

Substantial and Final Completion August 2024 
 
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Capital Funds > Road Improvement 
 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION: 
Consider approving Resolution 23-159 project scope and schedule for the 2024 Street Improvements project. 

 



 
RESOLUTION 23-159 

 
CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PLAN PREPARATION FOR THE  
2024 BITUMINOUS STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Oak Grove’s 5-year Local Road Capital Improvement Plan is 
summarized in a MSA July 25, 2023, memo; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the 2024 Street Improvement Project Scope is in accordance with that plan. 
 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove, 
Minnesota: 
 

1. The 2024 Bituminous Street Improvements is hereby ordered as recommended in the 
July 25 memo. 
  

2. MSA Professional Services, Inc. is hereby directed to prepare plans and 
specifications for the project. 

 
Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Oak Grove this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Weston Rolf, Mayor 
Attest: 
 
____________________________ 
Billi Larson, City Clerk 
 
(SEAL) 
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  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:   
Engineering / Chuck Schwartz, PE 
   

MEETING DATE:   
December 11, 2023 

TITLE OF REQUEST:      
JP Farms Security Reduction #1 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
 
The JP Farms Development Agreement required the Developer to provide $335,000 in financial security.  They have 
requested a reduction in required security to account for work completed to date in accordance with the City’s standards 
for public improvements.  Our office has reviewed their request and are recommending their security be reduced to   
$111,000 to cover 125% of outstanding work items including the surface course of pavement, shouldering, pond grading, 
restoration, and signage. 
  

SOURCE OF FUNDING:   
N/A 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION: 
Consider authorizing Resolution 23-160 to allow a reduction in security from $335,000 to $111,000 to account for work 
completed to date. 

 



RESOLUTION 23-160 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING JP FARMS FINANCIAL SECURITY REDUCTION #1 
AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION 23-121 ACCEPTING JP FARMS DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

WHEREAS, Entsminger Enterprises, LLC (the “Developer”) provided $335,000 in financial 
security as as identified in the October 12, 2022, JP Farms Development Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Engineer is recommending the City retain $111,000 in security to cover 
125% of work outstanding; and 
 
WHEREAS, Resolution 23-121 accepting JP Farms Development is rescinded upon approving 
Resolution 23-160. 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Oak Grove,  
Minnesota approves reducing the financial security from $335,000 down to $111,000 for the JP 
Farms Project. 
 
 

Passed and adopted this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Weston Rolf, Mayor  

 
Attest: 

 
_____________________________ 
Billi Larson, City Clerk 
(Seal) 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:      Administration MEETING DATE:  December 11, 2023 
  

TITLE OF REQUEST:     
 
Agreement Extending and Amending the Memorandum of Understanding for Anoka County Economic 
Development  
BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
 
The City signed a memorandum of understanding for economic development in 2019 for 5 years with Anoka 
County and all cities in the county.  
Attached is an Agreement Extending and Amending the Memorandum of Understanding for Anoka County 
Economic Development for an additional year while they complete strategic planning efforts and multiple 
studies and projects in progress.  
 
In 2023, our cost share amount was $514 for the service. We use EDA funds for our cost share.  
The partnership with Anoka County Regional Economic Development (ACRED) is a good value for economic 
development services. 
https://www.anokacountysuccess.org/  
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING:    Economic Development 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
 
Staff recommends approving the extension and amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 
and having the Mayor sign it. 

 

https://www.anokacountysuccess.org/


  
 
 AGREEMENT EXTENDING AND AMENDING  
 the 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR ANOKA COUNTY 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

By and Among 
THE COUNTY OF ANOKA, CONNEXUS ENERGY, METRONORTH 

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND PARTICIPATING MUNICIPALITIES OF 
ANOKA COUNTY 

 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is by and between the County of Anoka County (the “County”), 
a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota, by and through its Housing and 
Redevelopment Authority (“HRA”), Connexus Energy, a Minnesota corporation in 
Ramsey, Minnesota, MetroNorth Chamber of Commerce, a Minnesota nonprofit 
organization, and those participating municipalities located within Anoka County, 
Minnesota, identified on Exhibit A.   
 
 Recitals: 
 
1. In 2017, a research consultant produced a report and market analysis of 

business opportunities, targets, and strategies for economic development 
within Anoka County.   
 

2. Following the 2017 study, the parties signed the “Memorandum of 
Understanding By and Among The County of Anoka, Connexus Energy, 
MetroNorth Chamber of Commerce, and Participating Municipalities of 
Anoka County” (the “2019 Memorandum of Understanding”) for the purpose 
of forming an executive committee (the “Executive Committee”) to develop 
and implement an economic action plan (the “Final Action Plan”). 
 

3. The original 5-year term of the 2019 Memorandum of Understanding will 
expire on January 10, 2024, or upon the determination by the Executive 
Committee that the Final Action Plan had been fully implemented.  
 

4. The Executive Committee has not determined that a Final Action Plan has 
been implemented. 
 

5. The parties are engaged in active strategic planning efforts with multiple 
studies and projects in progress. 
 

6. The parties find that the economic development purposes served by the 2019 
Memorandum of Understanding warrant extending the 2019 Memorandum 
of Understanding for an additional one-year period. 
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7. With the exception of the contract term, the parties have agreed to continue 

all other terms, conditions, and covenants of the 2019 Memorandum of 
Understanding. 

 
Therefore, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated in their 

entirety into this agreement. 
 

2. The parties hereby renew and extend the 2019 Memorandum of 
Understanding for one additional year.   
 

3. Paragraph B of the 2019 Memorandum of Understanding, entitled “Term,” is 
hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following: 
 
B. Term.  This Memorandum of Understanding is effective upon 

execution and will terminate upon the earlier of (1) January 10, 2025, 
(2) three-months’ written notice by any entity who is part of this 
agreement, or (3) a determination by the Executive Committee that a 
Final Action Plan has been completed and implemented.   
 

4. Except as expressly set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the 
2019 Memorandum of Understanding shall continue in full force and effect, 
and the 2019 Memorandum of Understanding is hereby ratified, reaffirmed, 
and confirmed by the parties as hereby amended. 
 

5. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each one of 
which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together 
shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
 
 

[Signature Page Follows]  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this agreement on the dates 
written below. 
 
 
ANOKA COUNTY HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     MIKE GAMACHE,  

Chair, Board of Trustees 
 
ANOKA COUNTY HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     KAREN SKEPPER,  

Executive Director 
 
CONNEXUS ENERGY: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:   
 
NORTHMETRO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF ANDOVER: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
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CITY OF ANOKA: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF BETHEL: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF BLAINE: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF ANOKA: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF CENTERVILLE: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF CIRCLE PINES: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
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CITY OF COLUMBIA HEIGHTS: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF COLUMBUS: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
 Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF COON RAPIDS: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name: 
 Title 
 
CITY OF EAST BETHEL: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name: 
 Title 
 
CITY OF FRIDLEY: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name: 
 Title 
 
CITY OF HAM LAKE: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
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CITY OF HILLTOP: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF LEXINGTON: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF LINO LAKES: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
LINWOOD TOWNSHIP: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF NOWTHEN: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF OAK GROVE: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
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CITY OF RAMSEY: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF ST. FRANCIS: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
 
CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK: 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________________ Date: ________________ 
     Name:                           
 Title:  
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Exhibit A: 
 
CITY OF ANDOVER 
CITY OF ANOKA 
CITY OF BETHEL: 
CITY OF BLAINE: 
CITY OF ANOKA: 
CITY OF CENTERVILLE: 
CITY OF CIRCLE PINES: 
CITY OF COLUMBIA HEIGHTS: 
CITY OF COLUMBUS: 
CITY OF COON RAPIDS: 
CITY OF EAST BETHEL: 
CITY OF HAM LAKE: 
CITY OF HILLTOP: 
CITY OF LEXINGTON: 
CITY OF LINO LAKES: 
LINWOOD TOWNSHIP: 
CITY OF NOWTHEN: 
CITY OF OAK GROVE: 
CITY OF RAMSEY: 
CITY OF ST. FRANCIS: 
CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK: 
 



          
  CITY OF OAK GROVE                                                         

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

DEPARTMENT:      Administration  MEETING DATE:  December 11, 2023    
  

TITLE OF REQUEST:      Animal Impounding Housing Services 2024 Contract 

BACKGROUND AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:   
 
Attached is a renewal contract with the Humane Society in Coon Rapids to impound dogs from Oak Grove.   
Animal Control expenses through quarter 3 this year are approximately $1,300. The City budgeted $2,000 in 
2024. 
See attached email from Mara Gallagher, Animal Humane Society for an overview of changes and fees. 
 

SOURCE OF FUNDING:    2024 General Fund>Animal Control 
 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:   
 
Consider Resolution 23-161 approving Letter of Understanding for Impounding Housing Services 2024 with 
the Animal Humane Society. 

 



 
 
 

RESOLUTION 23-161 
 

CITY OF OAK GROVE 
COUNTY OF ANOKA 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT FOR ANIMAL IMPOUNDING HOUSING 
SERVICES WITH ANOKA COUNTY HUMANE SOCIETY 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council approves the 2024 Animal 
Impounding Housing Services contract between the City of Oak Grove and the Anoka County 
Humane Society (ACHS). 
 
Approved this 11th day of December 2023. 
 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
                                                                        Weston Rolf, Mayor    

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Billi Larson, City Clerk 
 
 
(Seal) 
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Loren Wickham

From: Mara Gallagher <mgallagher@animalhumanesociety.org>
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 8:42 AM
Cc: Erin Delmore; Shannon Houg
Subject: 2024 Animal Humane Society Impound Services Renewal

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Municipal Administrator, 
 
Animal Humane Society’s partnership with local municipalities improves the lives and welfare of animals as well as the 
impact they have on people in our community. We look forward to continuing our partnership with you in 2024. 
 
We experienced several issues last year, so there are some things we wanted to clarify.  There have been differences 
between the language of the contract and how municipalities are using impound services.  This impacts our ability to 
operate effectively and efficiently. We understand how important impound services are for cities and the people they 
serve. We have specific processes we must follow to allow us to be an open admission shelter for the community and 
continue to provide impound services that support municipalities.   
 

‐ The contract is to house only stray or abandoned companion (non‐farm/livestock) animals.  If the owner of the 
animal is known, it should only come to us if abandoned by that owner (including if that owner is taken to 
jail).  The contract does not include housing owned animals due to bite quarantine or if they are deemed 
dangerous or potentially dangerous.    
 

‐ We understand that sometimes longer holds are needed for stray and abandoned animals.  Any extra holding 
time or services are not included in normal contract fees. 
 

o Bite quarantine for a stray or abandoned animal necessitates a vet exam after a 10‐day hold or 
euthanasia and diagnostic testing. There is an additional fee of $630 for this service.  

o Housing stray or abandoned animal that is also a Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous dog or is generally 
unsafe exposes our staff to more risk and requires extra housing space. There is a surcharge of $75/day 
will be added to normal contract fees.   

 

‐ If a municipality is handling a legal seizure of animals, they must reach out to the designated AHS contact for 

guidance and direction if they need or want support from Animal Humane Society.  This contract does not apply 

to those situations.   

 

‐ Please have officers fill out the intake form as completely as possible, especially if there is a bite 

involved.  Incomplete information makes the process and potential follow up with Department of Health more 

difficult and it makes it more likely that rabies prophylaxis may be needed.  

 
‐ Deceased animals must have intake paperwork filled.   

 
‐ ACO’s must not use this process to circumvent our normal surrender process for animals owned by the 

public.  An owned animal needing to be surrendered must be coordinated through our Pet Helpline 952‐435‐
7738.   
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We aligned our fees with our costs. This means that charges in 2024 would be: 
‐ Hold Fee ‐ animal is not returned and is held at AHS for 5 days ‐ $225 for dog/cat; $51 for other. 
‐ Stray/ Abandoned Quarantine Fee ‐ animal is held at AHS for 10 days for rabies quarantine ‐ $630 in addition to 

normal contract fees. 
‐ Dangerous/Unsafe dog housing ‐ $75/day surcharge in addition to normal contract fees. 
‐ Admin Fee ‐ animal is returned to owner ‐ $26. 
‐ DOA Fee ‐ animal is brought in deceased, held and cremated by AHS ‐ $75. 

 
If you have any questions about the program in general, please feel free to contact me at the email or phone number 
below.  If you have any questions about specific billing issues or animals, please contact Shannon Houg, our shelter 
operations manager in Coon Rapids.   
 
You will receive a contract digitally (via separate email from Adobe Sign) that has already been signed by Janelle Dixon, 
our CEO.  Please digitally sign the contract in PDF format and return to us via the email address from which you received 
the contract.  
 
We appreciate your partnership as we seek to serve both the people and animals of our communities. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Erin Delmore, Director of Shelter Operations 
Animal Humane Society 
edelmore@animalhumanesociety.org 
763‐489‐1580 
 
Animal Humane Society, Coon Rapids 
c/o Shannon Houg, Shelter Operations Manager 
1411 Main St NW 
Coon Rapids, MN 55448 
shoug@animalhumanesociety.org 
(763) 432‐4856 
 
 
 
Mara Gallagher 
Director of Finance 
Office: 763‐432‐4827 
animalhumanesociety.org 
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